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Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 80

Topic: Screening

Hansard Page: ECITA 75

Senator Mackay asked:

What has been the cost of that process to date?

Answer:

To 30 September 2003, some $28.5m of the $49.4m allocated under the Funding Deed had been expended on infrastructure changes (building alterations, new material handling and processing equipment etc) and increased labour required to enable 100% screening of all inbound international mail by Customs and Quarantine.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 81

Topic: Old Launceston Post Office

Hansard Page: ECITA 81

Senator Mackay asked:

Does Australia Post have any plans to sell the old Launceston post office building?

Answer: 

No.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 82

Topic: Old Launceston Post Office

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1. Does Australia Post have any plans to sell the Old Launceston Post Office building?

2. If so, what are they and what time frame has been implemented?

3. Which agents are managing the sale or any remaining tenancy agreements?

4. What instructions do the agents have and have these instructions changed in any way in the last six months?

5. Who holds the head lease of the building currently and have there been any negotiations with a new head lease tenant, or other tenants?

6. Were there any disputes or complaints with the former head lease tenant?

7. Is Australia Post charging any management fees?

8. Are there any plans to extend the occupancy of the Australia Post business centre. If not, why not?

9. Who is currently occupying any other part of the building?

10. What maintenance has been carried out on the building in the last two years?

Answer: 

1&2.
No.

3.
Tenancy agreements are managed by the Hobart office of Colliers International.

4.
The agents have been instructed to lease the premises at the current market value. The leasing instructions have not changed over the past six months.

5.
There is no current head lease. There are three individual lease arrangements, and Post is currently negotiating with 2 other parties in relation to vacant area on the ground floor.

6.
There was a dispute with the former head lessee concerning unpaid outgoings. This dispute has now been resolved to the satisfaction of both parties.

7.
No.

8.
No – current business activity levels would not warrant any such extension.

9.
There are three tenants who have entered into direct leases with Australia Post; these are Admix, Prompt Finance and Ebooking.

10.
The building was extensively renovated by Australia Post in 1998, prior to the previous head lessee’s occupation (costing in excess of $800,000). Maintenance carried out and paid by Australia Post on the building over the last two financial years totalled $8,550.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 83

Topic: Costs for Unlawful Discrimination

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
Can Australia Post advise what costs have been incurred to date in the Federal Court case in which it was found by Justice Conti that Australia Post had breached the Commonwealth Disability Act by refusing to allow an employee to sit on a stool whilst performing counter duties.

2.
What costs are likely to be incurred in the future in defending a policy that the Court has found to be discriminatory?

3.
Can the Minister advise what action he has taken to ensure that Australia Post removes its unlawful no chairs at retail counters policy and complies with its legal obligations under the Disability Discrimination Act?

Answer: 

1.
Costs to date, including legal costs, are in the order of $50,000.
2&3.
It is not Australia Post’s intention to appeal the Federal Court decision. In the light of that decision, the Corporation has reviewed its Policy on the Provision of Stools/Chairs in Retail Outlets to ensure that it meets the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act. Action is also in hand to review any outstanding cases that may be impacted by the Court decision.
Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 84

Topic: Upgrade of Gateway facilities in Melbourne and Sydney

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

What is the impact of the ongoing delays to the construction of the gateway facilities on Australia Post?

Answer: 

The delays have meant that the existing Melbourne and Sydney facilities will continue in use for longer than originally planned. While operationally challenging, 100% screening of all incoming international mail has been maintained since April 2002.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 85

Topic: Licensee Advisory Councils

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
What is Australia Post’s budget for Licensee Advisory Councils, including the national and six State Licensee Advisory Councils?

2.
What has been the expenditure in relation to the budget to date?

3.
Is Australia Post confident that this expenditure represents good value for money?

4.
From where in Australia Post’s budget is this expenditure funded?

Answer: 

1&4.
Allowances in 2003/04 State and Headquarters Commercial Division budgets are in the order of $100,000.

2.
Expenditure from 1 July to 30 November 2003 has been around $40,000, which is in line with budget.

3.
Yes. The introduction of the Licensee Advisory Council (LAC) structure has provided the opportunity to more effectively communicate and harness the collective intellect of the Licensed Post Office network to develop the business for mutual benefit. Feedback from Licensees confirms that the LAC processes are achieving their intended outcomes.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 86

Topic: LPO Customers

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1. What is Australia Post’s policy on business centres competing for business with Licensed Post Offices?

2. Does Australia Post offer any incentives that may encourage customers to move their business from an LPO to a business centre?

3. In the event of an LPO losing a customer to a business centre, what compensation is payable to Licensees offered for the loss of ongoing business?

Answer: 

1. Australia Post employs a multi-channel approach to market segments including a physical component that is made up of Business Centres, Retail Shops and Licensed Post Offices (LPOs). Post does not promote competition amongst these channels.

2. Customer incentives are built around attracting new business or retaining current business irrespective of which channel(s) the customer uses.

3. Under the LPO agreement, there is no provision for compensation to be paid to Licensees when customers change to another outlet.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 87

Topic: Security at LPOs

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1. What has Australia Post done to improve security at Licensed Post Offices in the ACT in light of the recent armed hold up and consequent death of a customer?

2. What has Australia Post done for the deceased’s family?

3. If costs for security at Licensed Post Offices outweigh the commissions received, what does Australia Post do about it?

Answer: 

1. Security is included in Licensee training and Licensed Post Office (LPO) meetings, with regular reminders provided through information bulletins. To ensure the Corporation’s retail security standards are met the Australia Post Corporate Security Group (CSG) conducts security audits of all Licensed outlets at least every two years and more often if circumstances change. The crime risk management model used is considered ‘best practice’ and recently won an Australian Government Crime Prevention Award. Since the recent armed hold-up, security audits have been conducted in the ACT at 2 LPOs (including Latham), 5 Corporate outlets and 3 Business Centres.

In addition, CSG provide a professional security consultancy, which is available to Licensees 24 hours per day at no cost. A number of LPOs in NSW, including the ACT, have used these services in the past two months.

2. The family of the customer received professional counselling from the Canberra Hospital Social Work area. Appropriate contact and messages of condolences were provided to the deceased’s family by Post.

3. There is a joint responsibility between Australia Post and the Licensee to provide for security. For example, safes and time lock cash containers are provided by Australia Post, with alarms and counter modifications the responsibility of the Licensee. Australia Post provides interest free security loans to Licensees to assist with meeting security requirements.

There are no known situations where the cost of security outweighs the fees and commissions received by Licensees.
Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 88

Topic: Incorporation of Mail Contractors

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
I refer you to your answer to Question on Notice number 174 from Budget Estimates 2003. Have there been instances of mail contractors being required to incorporate part way through a contract?

2.
If Mail Contractors are required to become incorporated part-way through a contract how do they then recoup the costs of incorporation?

Answer: 

1&2.
No. Post encourages incorporation on an opportunity basis, which may be when a contract ceases or is renegotiated due to an agreed change in terms and conditions (eg extension of term).


As incorporation is only raised in conjunction with the negotiation of a contract, the costs of incorporation can be included in the revised contract rate.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 89

Topic: Merging Parcel Contracts

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1. What is Australia Post’s current policy in regard to the merging of parcel contracts in metropolitan areas?

2. How many instances of such merged contracts were there for the financial year 02/03?  How many have there been so far this financial year?

3. How will these type of mergers impact on primary contractors?

4. What compensation is being given to primary contractors for the additional risk they are bearing as a result of having to employ subcontractors?

Answer: 

1. As a general rule Australia Post does not merge metropolitan parcel contracts. Parcel contracts are normally tendered for on a Postcode or regional area basis.

There are occasions, however, when a review of an area shows that service efficiency improvements may be obtained if mail contracts (including parcel contracts) are rearranged. Such changes will only occur when an opportunity arises such as when a contractor ceases business, has requested the assignment of a contract to a third party or when a contract has reached its full term.

2. One metropolitan parcel contract was merged in 2002/03. Six metropolitan parcel contracts have been rearranged in the five months to 30 November 2003.

3. Mail contractors are contracted under a public tender system. If previously separate mail services were to be merged then each tenderer (including the former primary contractors) would need to consider the specifications for the merged mail service (including the changes to operating costs and estimated mail volumes) in any tender submission.

4. Mail Contractors, as small business enterprises, are contracted under a public tender system. Full financial evaluation and risk is borne by the tenderer. In calculating and submitting the tender the tenderer will include profit and cost components. These cost components include vehicle operating costs, labour, equipment leasing or purchase, statutory costs, and commercial insurances.

Australia Post encourages every tenderer to obtain independent financial and legal advice before submitting a tender to ensure that the tenderer is fully aware of the financial and legal obligations under the contract.

Employment or subcontracting requirements are the responsibility of the contractor in assessing the ability to perform the services in accordance with the contract.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 90

Topic: Office of Mediation Adviser Sessions

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
How many dispute resolution procedures has Australia Post been involved in with Licensees, using the Office of Mediation Adviser process?

2.
What authority to make a decision does Australia Post give its representatives at Office of Mediation sessions?

3.
How much autonomy do Australia Post representatives have in these instances?

Answer: 

1.
Over the past five years there have been five occasions where a Licensee has chosen to refer a dispute to the Office of the Mediation Adviser.

2&3.
Consistent with the guidelines from the Office of the Mediator, Australia Post’s representative has the authority to settle or finalise the dispute. The representative will take into account the Licensed Post Office Agreement and associated policies when discussing any outcome.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 91

Topic: Overweight and Oversize Parcels

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
I refer you to your reply to Question on Notice number 175 Budget Estimates 2003, regarding occupational health and safety issues for Contractors and Licensees in which you imply that customers should assist licensees lifting parcels over 16 kg. What if the Licensee is unable to lift due to age, injury such as bad back or is pregnant and what if the customer is elderly, infirm, pregnant or simply refuses to assist?

2.
What if the oversize parcel does not fit in a car or similar?

3.
How does Australia Post differentiate between what is freight and what is a parcel? 

4.
Why does Australia Post take parcels over 16kgs, if this is classified as freight and not a parcel?

5.
Does Australia Post specify the type of lifting equipment that a contractor is required to carry in the tender documents?

6.
Are all parcel contractors required as part of their contract to provide lifting equipment?

7.
Is Australia Post responsible if injury occurs to any of its contractors (Licensees or Mail Contractors)?

Answer: 

1.
Under the Licensed Post Office agreement Licensees receive payments from Post for certain activities and in turn agree to provide the services associated with those payments. Generally Licensees who are unable to fulfil these obligations due to short-term illness, pregnancy or other disability make other arrangements including the use of relief staff or other assistance.

2.
Parcel contractors are independent operators and under their contract are required to provide all equipment necessary in order to fulfil their contract requirements. If a parcel cannot be delivered due to size or weight, then other arrangements are made, such as contacting the customer (via telephone or carding) to arrange collection.

3&4.
Australia Post does not differentiate between freight and parcels.


The maximum allowed weight of an ordinary parcel accepted over a retail counter is 20kg. Items up to 32kg may be accepted separately under special contract conditions.

5.
No.

6.
Parcel contractors are required to provide all equipment necessary in order to fulfil their contract requirements.

7.
As independent business operators, contractors must adhere to the various applicable State and Federal laws covering Occupational Health and Safety requirements. The contract also requires incorporated bodies to provide employee insurance cover that is applicable to the State of operation. Where, by law, the contractor is unable to obtain employee insurance cover, the contract requires that personal accident insurance is taken out. Australia Post would not expect to bear responsibility for any injury to a Contractor, unless the circumstances indicated that it had been negligent.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 92

Topic: Christmas Mail Delivery

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
Is there going to be any mail delivery on the Australia Post authorised holiday post-Christmas?

2.
Who will have to work on the authorised holiday?

3.
Will Corporate Post Offices be open for business?

4.
Will Licensees, Mail Contractors, van drivers have to work?

Answer: 

1.
There will be no general mail delivery on the Australia Post Authorised Holiday (2 January). Delivery of Speed Services such as Express Post, Express Post Platinum & EMS International Courier will occur in capital city metropolitan areas and in some major regional centres.

2,3&4.The authorised holiday forms part of the award conditions that apply to Australia Post staff. Staff who are engaged under these award conditions are not required to work on this day. Mail Contractors and Licensees are engaged under different conditions, with no provision made for the authorised holiday in their respective contracts.


In selected locations (ie corporate outlets located in major shopping complexes) retail staff may volunteer to work on that day. Licensees are required to open as per their Licensed Post Office Agreement. Volunteer delivery staff and some Mail Contractors will operate on this day by arrangement and dependent on locality.
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